
Flat Panel TV 
Connection Kit
Model: HT2102-WH-C1 
Installation Instructions
Notice ďInstallation

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS   
PLEASE READ ENTIRE MANUAL PRIOR TO USE  

 - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS    

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
 VEUILLEZ LIRE ENTIÈREMENT LE MANUEL AVANT UTILISATION  

- CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

 CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property damage! 

	●  WARNING - IMPROPER WIRING OF ANY ELECTRICAL WIRING 
DEVICE CAN CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. THESE WIRING 
DEVICES SHOULD BE INSTALLED ONLY BY AN ELECTRICIAN OR OTHER 
QUALIFIED PERSON IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPROPRIATE CODES 
AND STANDARDS. IF YOU ARE NOT SURE ABOUT ANY PART OF THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS OR ASSEMBLY, CONSULT A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN.

	●  RISK OF FIRE AND SHOCK - Before installing, ensure  
power is off by switching off circuit breaker  
and test to confirm.

	● Do not use this product for any purpose not explicitly specified 
by manufacturer.

	● Manufacturer is not responsible for damage or injury caused by 
incorrect assembly or use.

Legrand electrical products conform to and should be properly 
grounded in compliance with requirements of the current National 
Electrical Code or codes administered by local authorities. All 
electrical products may present a possible electric shock or fire 
hazard if improperly installed or used. Legrand electrical products 
may bear the mark of a Nationally Recognized Testing Laboratory  
and should be installed in conformance with current local and/or 
 the National Electrical Code.

Les produits électriques Legrand sont conformes aux exigences du Code 
national de l’électricité en vigueur et des codes administrés par les autorités 
locales et ils doivent être mis à la terre conformément à celles-ci. Tous 
les produits électriques peuvent poser des risques d’électrocution ou 
d’incendie s’ils ne sont pas montés ou utilisés convenablement. Les produits 
électriques Legrand peuvent porter la marque d’un laboratoire d’essai 
reconnu à l’échelle nationale et devraient être installés conformément au 
code local ou au Code national de l’électricité en vigueur. 
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 ATTENTION: Éviter les blessures corporelles potentielles et les dommages matériels! 

	●  MISE EN GARDE: LE CÂBLAGE INADÉQUAT DE TOUT APPAREIL 
ÉLECTRIQUE PEUT CAUSER DES BLESSURES GRAVES OU LA MORT. CES 
DISPOSITIFS DE CÂBLAGE DEVRAIENT ÊTRE INSTALLÉS UNIQUEMENT 
PAR UN ÉLECTRICIEN OU UNE AUTRE PERSONNE COMPÉTENTE 
CONFORMÉMENT À TOUTES LES NORMES ET TOUS LES CODES 
APPROPRIÉS. SI VOUS N’ÊTES PAS SÛR D’UNE PARTIE DE CES  
DIRECTIVES, CONSULTEZ UN ÉLECTRICIEN QUALIFIÉ. 

	●  ISQUE D’INCENDIE ET ​​DE CHOC - Avant d’installer, s’assurer  
que le câble d’alimentation est débranché et que l’alimentation  
est coupée sur la prise de courant. 

	● N'utilisez pas ce produit à des fins non explicitement spécifiées par 
le fabricant.

	● Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des dommages ou des blessures 
causés par un montage ou une utilisation incorrects.
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Tools Needed     Herramientas Necesarias

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS PLEASE READ ENTIRE MANUAL PRIOR TO USE - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS  
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES LEA EL MANUAL ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO –  CONSÉRVELAS

CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property damage!●      RISK OF FIRE AND SHOCK - Before installing, ensure power is o� by switching o� circuit breaker and test to confirm.
●      CAUTION - For use with Copper or Copper Clad Wire. DO NOT use with Aluminum Wire.●      WARNING - IMPROPER WIRING OF ANY ELECTRICALWIRING DEVICE CAN CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.THESE WIRING DEVICES SHOULD BE INSTALLED ONLYBY AN ELECTRICIAN OR OTHER QUALIFIED PERSON INACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPROPRIATE CODES ANDSTANDARDS. IF YOU ARE NOT SURE ABOUT ANY PARTOF THESE INSTRUCTIONS OR ASSEMBLY, CONSULT A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN.
● Do not use this product for any purpose not explicitly specified by manufacturer.
● Manufacturer is not responsible for damage or injury caused by incorrect assembly or use.

Legrand electrical products conform to and should be properly grounded
in compliance with requirements of the current National Electrical Code or
codes administered by local authorities. All electrical products may present
a possible electric shock or fire hazard if improperly installed or used.Legrand electrical products may bear the mark of a Nationally Recognized
Testing Laboratory and should be installed in conformance with current
local and/or the National Electrical Code.

Se ajustan a los productos eléctricos de Legrand y correctamente deben
basarse en cumplimiento de los requisitos del código eléctrico nacional
actual o códigos administrados por las autoridades locales. Todos losproductos eléctricos pueden presentar un posible choque o incendio si mal
instalado o utilizado. Productos eléctricos Legrand podrán llevar la marca de
un nacionalmente reconocido laboratorio de prueba y deben instalarse de
conformidad con el actual local y/o el código eléctrico nacional.
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PRECAUCIÓN: Evite posibles lesiones personales y daños materiales.●      Riesgo de incendio y choque - Antes de instalar, asegúrese de que la energía esté apagada apagando el disyuntor y pruebe para confirmar.●      PRECAUCIÓN - Este dispositivo es para uso solo con cobre o cable revestido de cobre. No utilice este dispositivo con cable de aluminio. ●      PRECAUCIÓN - EL CABLEADO INCORRECTO DECUALQUIER DISPOSITIVO DE CABLEADO ELÉCTRICO PUEDECAUSAR LESIONES GRAVES O INCLUSO LA MUERTE. ESTOSDISPOSITIVOS DE CABLEADO DEBEN SER INSTALADOSÚNICAMENTE POR UN ELECTRICISTA U OTRA PERSONACALIFICADA DE ACUE RDO CON TODOS LOS CÓDIGOSY NORMAS CORRESPONDIENTES. SI NO ESTÁ SEGUROACERCA DE ALGUNA PARTE DE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES,CONSULTE A UN ELECTRICISTA CALIFICADO.● No utilice este producto para ningún otro propósito que no sea el explícitamente especificado por el fabricante.● El fabricante no se responsabiliza de ningún daño o lesión resultante del montaje incorrecto o el us o indebido.

Busque los lugares deseados (entre montantes).

Find your desired locations (between studs).

CUTTING TEMPLATEPLANTILLA DE CORTE

Stud Finder
Localizadorde montantes

Pencil
Lápiz

Drywall Saw
Sierra parayeso

Level
Nivel

Phillips
Screwdriver
Phillips
Destornillador

Slotted
Screwdriver
Ranurado
Destornillador

Tape Measure
Cinta métrica
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CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property damage!●      RISK OF FIRE AND SHOCK - Before installing, ensure power is o� by switching o� circuit breaker and test to confirm.
●      CAUTION - For use with Copper or Copper Clad Wire. DO NOT use with Aluminum Wire.●      WARNING - IMPROPER WIRING OF ANY ELECTRICALWIRING DEVICE CAN CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.THESE WIRING DEVICES SHOULD BE INSTALLED ONLYBY AN ELECTRICIAN OR OTHER QUALIFIED PERSON INACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPROPRIATE CODES ANDSTANDARDS. IF YOU ARE NOT SURE ABOUT ANY PARTOF THESE INSTRUCTIONS OR ASSEMBLY, CONSULT A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN.
● Do not use this product for any purpose not explicitly specified by manufacturer.
● Manufacturer is not responsible for damage or injury caused by incorrect assembly or use.

Legrand electrical products conform to and should be properly grounded
in compliance with requirements of the current National Electrical Code or
codes administered by local authorities. All electrical products may present
a possible electric shock or fire hazard if improperly installed or used.Legrand electrical products may bear the mark of a Nationally Recognized
Testing Laboratory and should be installed in conformance with current
local and/or the National Electrical Code.

Se ajustan a los productos eléctricos de Legrand y correctamente deben
basarse en cumplimiento de los requisitos del código eléctrico nacional
actual o códigos administrados por las autoridades locales. Todos losproductos eléctricos pueden presentar un posible choque o incendio si mal
instalado o utilizado. Productos eléctricos Legrand podrán llevar la marca de
un nacionalmente reconocido laboratorio de prueba y deben instalarse de
conformidad con el actual local y/o el código eléctrico nacional.
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PRECAUCIÓN: Evite posibles lesiones personales y daños materiales.●      Riesgo de incendio y choque - Antes de instalar, asegúrese de que la energía esté apagada apagando el disyuntor y pruebe para confirmar.●      PRECAUCIÓN - Este dispositivo es para uso solo con cobre o cable revestido de cobre. No utilice este dispositivo con cable de aluminio. ●      PRECAUCIÓN - EL CABLEADO INCORRECTO DECUALQUIER DISPOSITIVO DE CABLEADO ELÉCTRICO PUEDECAUSAR LESIONES GRAVES O INCLUSO LA MUERTE. ESTOSDISPOSITIVOS DE CABLEADO DEBEN SER INSTALADOSÚNICAMENTE POR UN ELECTRICISTA U OTRA PERSONACALIFICADA DE ACUE RDO CON TODOS LOS CÓDIGOSY NORMAS CORRESPONDIENTES. SI NO ESTÁ SEGUROACERCA DE ALGUNA PARTE DE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES,CONSULTE A UN ELECTRICISTA CALIFICADO.● No utilice este producto para ningún otro propósito que no sea el explícitamente especificado por el fabricante.● El fabricante no se responsabiliza de ningún daño o lesión resultante del montaje incorrecto o el us o indebido.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS PLEASE READ ENTIRE MANUAL PRIOR TO USE - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS  ANTES–

CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property damage!●     RISK OF FIRE AND SHOCK- Before installing, ensure power is o� by switching o� circuit breaker and test to confirm.●     CAUTION - For use with Copper or Copper Clad Wire. DO NOT use with Aluminum Wire.●     WARNING - IMPROPER WIRING OF ANY ELECTRICALWIRING DEVICE CAN CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.THESE WIRING DEVICES SHOULD BE INSTALLED ONLYBY AN ELECTRICIAN OR OTHER QUALIFIED PERSON INACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPROPRIATE CODES ANDSTANDARDS. IF YOU ARE NOT SURE ABOUT ANY PARTOF THESE INSTRUCTIONS OR ASSEMBLY, CONSULT A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN.●Do not use this product for any purpose not explicitly specified by manufacturer.●Manufacturer is not responsible for damage or injury caused by incorrect assembly or use.

a possible electric shock or fire hazard if improperly installed or used.Testing Laboratory and should be installed in conformance with currentlocal and/or the National Electrical Code. odos los
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PRECAUCIÓN: ●     Riesgo de incendio y choque-disyuntor y pruebe para confirmar.●     PRECAUCIÓN - No utilice este dispositivo con cable de aluminio. ●     PRECAUCIÓN - 

●●

Busque los lugares deseados (entre montantes).

Find your desired locations (between studs).

CUTTING TEMPLATEPLANTILLA DE CORTE

Stud FinderLocalizadorde montantesPencilLápizDrywall SawSierra parayeso

LevelNivel
PhillipsScrewdriverPhillipsDestornillador

SlottedScrewdriver Ranurado

Tape MeasureCinta métrica
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CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property damage!●      RISK OF FIRE AND SHOCK - Before installing, ensure power is o� by switching o� circuit breaker and test to confirm.
●      CAUTION - For use with Copper or Copper Clad Wire. DO NOT use with Aluminum Wire.●      WARNING - IMPROPER WIRING OF ANY ELECTRICALWIRING DEVICE CAN CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.THESE WIRING DEVICES SHOULD BE INSTALLED ONLYBY AN ELECTRICIAN OR OTHER QUALIFIED PERSON INACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPROPRIATE CODES ANDSTANDARDS. IF YOU ARE NOT SURE ABOUT ANY PARTOF THESE INSTRUCTIONS OR ASSEMBLY, CONSULT A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN.
● Do not use this product for any purpose not explicitly specified by manufacturer.
● Manufacturer is not responsible for damage or injury caused by incorrect assembly or use.

Legrand electrical products conform to and should be properly grounded
in compliance with requirements of the current National Electrical Code or
codes administered by local authorities. All electrical products may present
a possible electric shock or fire hazard if improperly installed or used.Legrand electrical products may bear the mark of a Nationally Recognized
Testing Laboratory and should be installed in conformance with current
local and/or the National Electrical Code.

Se ajustan a los productos eléctricos de Legrand y correctamente deben
basarse en cumplimiento de los requisitos del código eléctrico nacional
actual o códigos administrados por las autoridades locales. Todos losproductos eléctricos pueden presentar un posible choque o incendio si mal
instalado o utilizado. Productos eléctricos Legrand podrán llevar la marca de
un nacionalmente reconocido laboratorio de prueba y deben instalarse de
conformidad con el actual local y/o el código eléctrico nacional.
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PRECAUCIÓN: Evite posibles lesiones personales y daños materiales.●      Riesgo de incendio y choque - Antes de instalar, asegúrese de que la energía esté apagada apagando el disyuntor y pruebe para confirmar.●      PRECAUCIÓN - Este dispositivo es para uso solo con cobre o cable revestido de cobre. No utilice este dispositivo con cable de aluminio. ●      PRECAUCIÓN - EL CABLEADO INCORRECTO DECUALQUIER DISPOSITIVO DE CABLEADO ELÉCTRICO PUEDECAUSAR LESIONES GRAVES O INCLUSO LA MUERTE. ESTOSDISPOSITIVOS DE CABLEADO DEBEN SER INSTALADOSÚNICAMENTE POR UN ELECTRICISTA U OTRA PERSONACALIFICADA DE ACUE RDO CON TODOS LOS CÓDIGOSY NORMAS CORRESPONDIENTES. SI NO ESTÁ SEGUROACERCA DE ALGUNA PARTE DE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES,CONSULTE A UN ELECTRICISTA CALIFICADO.● No utilice este producto para ningún otro propósito que no sea el explícitamente especificado por el fabricante.● El fabricante no se responsabiliza de ningún daño o lesión resultante del montaje incorrecto o el us o indebido.
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CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property damage!●      RISK OF FIRE AND SHOCK - Before installing, ensure power is o� by switching o� circuit breaker and test to confirm.
●      CAUTION - For use with Copper or Copper Clad Wire. DO NOT use with Aluminum Wire.●      WARNING - IMPROPER WIRING OF ANY ELECTRICALWIRING DEVICE CAN CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.THESE WIRING DEVICES SHOULD BE INSTALLED ONLYBY AN ELECTRICIAN OR OTHER QUALIFIED PERSON INACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPROPRIATE CODES ANDSTANDARDS. IF YOU ARE NOT SURE ABOUT ANY PARTOF THESE INSTRUCTIONS OR ASSEMBLY, CONSULT A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN.
● Do not use this product for any purpose not explicitly specified by manufacturer.
● Manufacturer is not responsible for damage or injury caused by incorrect assembly or use.

Legrand electrical products conform to and should be properly grounded
in compliance with requirements of the current National Electrical Code or
codes administered by local authorities. All electrical products may present
a possible electric shock or fire hazard if improperly installed or used.Legrand electrical products may bear the mark of a Nationally Recognized
Testing Laboratory and should be installed in conformance with current
local and/or the National Electrical Code.

Se ajustan a los productos eléctricos de Legrand y correctamente deben
basarse en cumplimiento de los requisitos del código eléctrico nacional
actual o códigos administrados por las autoridades locales. Todos losproductos eléctricos pueden presentar un posible choque o incendio si mal
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conformidad con el actual local y/o el código eléctrico nacional.
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CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property damage!●     RISK OF FIRE AND SHOCK- Before installing, ensure power is o� by switching o� circuit breaker and test to confirm.●     CAUTION - For use with Copper or Copper Clad Wire. DO NOT use with Aluminum Wire.●     WARNING - IMPROPER WIRING OF ANY ELECTRICALWIRING DEVICE CAN CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.THESE WIRING DEVICES SHOULD BE INSTALLED ONLYBY AN ELECTRICIAN OR OTHER QUALIFIED PERSON INACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPROPRIATE CODES ANDSTANDARDS. IF YOU ARE NOT SURE ABOUT ANY PARTOF THESE INSTRUCTIONS OR ASSEMBLY, CONSULT A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN.●Do not use this product for any purpose not explicitly specified by manufacturer.●Manufacturer is not responsible for damage or injury caused by incorrect assembly or use.

a possible electric shock or fire hazard if improperly installed or used.Testing Laboratory and should be installed in conformance with currentlocal and/or the National Electrical Code. odos los

CUTTING TEMPLATEPLANTILLA DE CORTE

CUT
TIN

G T
EM

PLA
TE

PLA
NTI

LLA
 DE

 CO
RTE

CUTTING TEMPLA
TE

PLANTILLA DE CORTE

Doc. #1412958 02/21 Rev A

PRECAUCIÓN: ●     Riesgo de incendio y choque-disyuntor y pruebe para confirmar.●     PRECAUCIÓN - No utilice este dispositivo con cable de aluminio. ●     PRECAUCIÓN - 
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Tools Needed   |   Outil nécessaire

Stud Finder
Poteau  
LocalisateurPencil

Crayon

Drywall  
Saw
Scie à cloison 
sèche

Level
Niveau

Phillips
Screwdriver
Tournevis  
cruciforme

Slotted
Screwdriver
Tournevis  
à fente

Tape  Measure
Ruban à Mesurer

CUTTING TEMPLATE         GABARIT DE COUPE

Find your desired locations (between studs).
Trouvez vos emplacements souhaités  
(entre les poteaux de bois).



   

   

   

   

©2023 Legrand AV Inc. All Rights Reserved. 
©2023 Tous droits réservés Legrand.

Legrand AV Inc.  
www.legrand.us

800.321.2343    1.877.BY.LEGRAND
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Once all electrical connections are complete and the box is installed, turn on the 
breaker and finish connecting the wires.
Une fois que toutes les connexions électriques sont terminé et la boîte installée, 
allumez le disjoncteur et finir de brancher les câbles.
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 RISK OF FIRE  
AND SHOCK -  
Before installing, ensure 
power is off by switching 
off circuit breaker and test 
to confirm.

 ISQUE D’INCENDIE  
ET ​​DE CHOC -  
Avant d’installer, s’assurer 
que le câble d’alimentation 
est débranché et que 
l’alimentation est coupée 
sur la prise de courant. 

Secure the lock tabs by turning the scews.
Fixez les languettes de verrouillage en tournant les vis.

WIRING
CÂBLAGE

HOT (BLACK)
SOUS TENSION.

BRASS COLORED SCREW
VIS LAITON.

NEUTRAL (WHITE)
NEUTRE (BLANC).

SILVER SCREW
VIS ARGENTÉE. 

4X

 CAUTION - For use with 
Copper or Copper Clad Wire.  
DO NOT use with  
Aluminum Wire.

 AVERTISSEMENT: ce 
dispositif peut être utilisé 
uniquement avec un fil en 
cuivre ou un fil d’acier plaqué 
de cuivre.  
Ne pas utiliser cet appareil 
avec un fil d’aluminium.

14/2 w/ground

A/V cables

ALCu

BARE OR GREEN GROUNDING WIRE
TERRE NU OU VERT CABLE DE MISE A LA TERRE.

GREEN GROUNDING SCREW (2X)
VIS DE TERRE VERTE (2X).


